of the date of

this Prospectus

Outstanding after
giving effect to the

Minimum
Offering(1)(2)

Outstanding after
giving effect to the

Maximum
Offering(1)(3)

Class A
Common
Shares

Unlimited $537,502
(18,470,100

Class A Common
Shares)

$759,802
(20,747,100 Class

A Common
Shares)

$1,087,502
(26,247,100 Class A

Common Shares)

$1,459,802
(27,747,100 Class A

Common Shares)

Long-term
Debt

N/A Nil Nil Nil Nil

Notes:

(1) Excluding the Class A Common Shares that may be issued upon exercise of the Agent’s Option to be issued pursuant to the
Offering.

(2) Before deducting the Agent’s Commission ($55,000) and the expenses of the Offering (estimated to be $50,000).
(3) Before deducting the Agent’s Commission ($70,000) and the expenses of the Offering (estimated to be $50,000).

The following table sets out the share capital of the Issuer on a fully diluted basis after giving effect to the
Offering:

 Minimum Offering Maximum Offering

Number of Class
A Common

Shares
Percentage of

Shares (%)
Number of Class A

Common Shares
Percentage of

Shares (%)
Class A Common
Shares issued and
outstanding prior to
completion of the
Offering(1) (2)

20,747,100 77.42 20,747,100 72.93

Class A Common
Shares issued under
the Offering

5,500,000 20.53 7,000,000 24.61

Class A Common
Shares reserved for
issuance pursuant to
the Agent’s Option

550,000 2.05 700,000 2.46

Total: 26,797,100 100% 28,447,100 100%

Note:

(1) Pursuant to the terms of the Holmes Lease Agreement, the Issuer issued 1,000,000 Class A Common Shares to acquire the
Claims.  See “Narrative Description of the Business”.

(2) Pursuant to the terms of the Mining Lease Agreement, the Issuer issued 2,000,000 Class A Common Shares to acquire the
Property.  See “Narrative Description of the Business”.

Assuming that the Minimum Offering is completed hereunder and 5,500,000 Class A Common Shares are
purchased pursuant to the Offering, then there will be 26,247,100 Class A Common Shares issued and outstanding
and the fully diluted number of Class A Common Shares issued and outstanding will be 26,797,100, which